

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<p>GREENPEACE, INC.,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY; SASOL NORTH AMERICA, INC.; DEZENHALL RESOURCES, INC.; KETCHUM, INC.; TIMOTHY WARD; JAY ARTHUR BLY; MICHAEL MIKA; GEORGE FERRIS; and DOES 1-20;</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Case No. 1:10-cv-02037-RMC</p>
---	-----------------------------------

**KETCHUM'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS**

Roger S. Goldman (D.C. Bar No. 333294)  
Abid R. Qureshi (D.C. Bar No. 459227)  
Gabriel K. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 987112)  
John S. Cooper (D.C. Bar No. 991575)  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1304  
(202) 637-2200 (Telephone)  
(202) 637-2201 (Facsimile)  
Email: abid.qureshi@lw.com

April 8, 2011

*Attorneys for Defendant Ketchum, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
THE COMPLAINT CONTAINS CONCLUSORY ASSERTIONS, NOT FACTS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. GREENPEACE’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED AND THIS IS CLEAR FROM THE FACE OF THE COMPLAINT .....	3
A. Greenpeace’s Claims Accrued When The Alleged Injury Occurred And Are Barred By the Statutes of Limitations.....	3
B. Even If The Discovery Rule Applies, Greenpeace Knew or Should Have Known of the Alleged Injuries Years Ago .....	4
C. Greenpeace Has Not Adequately Pled Fraudulent Concealment .....	6
II. GREENPEACE’S RICO CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED .....	7
A. Greenpeace Has Not Pled Statutory Standing .....	7
1. Greenpeace Has Not Alleged a Concrete Financial Harm.....	7
2. Greenpeace Has Not Pled Proximate Cause .....	9
B. Greenpeace Has Not Pled a Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....	11
C. Greenpeace Has Failed to Allege That Ketchum Conducted the Affairs of the Alleged Enterprise Through a Pattern of Racketeering Activity .....	13
D. Greenpeace Has Not Pled a RICO Conspiracy.....	13
III. GREENPEACE’S D.C. TORT CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.....	14
A. Greenpeace Has Not Pled Vicarious Liability .....	14
B. Greenpeace Has Not Pled Claims For Invasion of Privacy, Conversion, Trespass To Chattels, or Misappropriation of Trade Secrets.....	16
1. Invasion of Privacy .....	16
2. Conversion and Trespass to Chattel.....	17
3. Misappropriation of Trade Secrets.....	19

	<b>Page</b>
C. Greenpeace Has No Claim for Disgorgement or Other Equitable Remedies.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*\*Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.*,  
483 U.S. 143 (1987).....4

*Arbitraje Casa de Cambio, S.A. de C.V. v. United States Postal Serv.*,  
297 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D.D.C. 2003).....20

*\*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....1, 2, 13, 15

*Avianca, Inc. v. Corriea*,  
No. 85-3277 (RCL), 1992 WL 93128 (D.D.C. Apr. 13, 1992) .....20

*\*Beck v. Prupis*,  
529 U.S. 494 (2000).....13, 14

*\*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....15

*BlueEarth BioFuels LLC v. Hawaiian Electric Co.*,  
No. 09-00181, 2011 WL 563766 (D. Haw. Feb. 8, 2011).....19

*Burns v. Bell*,  
409 A.2d 614 (D.C. 1979) .....4

*\*Buyers & Renters United to Save Harlem v. Pinnacle Group NY LLC*,  
575 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

*Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990) .....6, 7

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
484 U.S. 19 (1987).....8

*Chatterbox, LLC v. Pulsar Ecoproducts, LLC*,  
No. CV 06-512-S-LMB, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34022 (D. Idaho May 9, 2007).....18

*\*DSMC, Inc. v. Convera Corp.*,  
479 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2007).....17, 18

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Danai v. Canal Square Associates,</i> 862 A.2d 395 (D.C. 2004) .....	17, 20
<i>Diamond v. Davis,</i> 680 A.2d 364 (D.C. 1996) .....	4, 5
<i>Diaz v. Gates,</i> 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Digital Envoy, Inc. v. Google, Inc.,</i> 370 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (N.D. Cal. 2005) .....	17
<i>District-Florida Corp. v. Penny,</i> 66 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1933) .....	5
<i>Drake v. McNair,</i> 993 A.2d 607 (D.C. 2010) .....	6
<i>Ehrenhaft v. Malcolm Price, Inc.,</i> 483 A.2d 1192 (D.C. 1984) .....	4
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T, Inc.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	16
<i>Guerrero v. Gates,</i> 442 F.3d 697 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	6, 7
<i>*Guerrero v. Katzen,</i> 571 F. Supp. 714 (D.D.C. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 774 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.,</i> 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	11
<i>Halberstam v. Welch,</i> 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,</i> 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>*Hobson v. Wilson,</i> 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	5

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	9
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Transportation, LLC v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 506 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Hutchison v. KFC Corp.</i> , 809 F. Supp. 68 (D. Nev. 1992).....	18
<i>*Kuwait Airways Corp. v. American Security Bank, N.A.</i> , 890 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	3, 4
<i>*Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Malewicz v. City of Amsterdam</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 322 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4
<i>Medical Laboratory Management Consultants v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>MicroStrategy Inc. v. Business Objects, S.A.</i> , 429 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Mortgage Specialists, Inc. v. Davey</i> , 904 A.2d 652 (N.H. 2006).....	18
<i>*Morton v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 725 A.2d 462 (D.C. 1999).....	4
<i>Murray v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage</i> , 953 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2008).....	3
<i>National Conference on Ministry to the Armed Forces v. James</i> , 278 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2003).....	20
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994).....	9
<i>*Oscar v. University Students Co-operative Association</i> , 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992).....	8, 11

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Park West Galleries, Inc., Marketing &amp; Sales Practices Litigation,</i> No. 09-2076RSL, 2010 WL 2640250 (W.D. Wash. June 25, 2010) .....	6
<i>Pearson v. Dodd,</i> 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969) .....	18, 19
<i>*Pena v. A. Anderson Scott Mortgage Group, Inc.,</i> 692 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	6
<i>Penalty Kick Management v. Coca Cola Co.,</i> 318 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Retz v. Siebrandt,</i> 181 P.3d 84 (Wyo. 2008) .....	5
<i>*Robinson v. Fountainhead Title Group Corp.,</i> 252 F.R.D. 275 (D. Md. 2008) .....	12
<i>*Rose v. Bartle,</i> 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Rotella v. Wood,</i> 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	4
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.,</i> 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	10, 11
<i>*Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. American Broadcasting Companies,</i> 670 F. Supp. 38 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	16
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. FCC,</i> 76 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	6
<i>Tolbert v. National Harmony Memorial Park,</i> 520 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	4
<i>United States v. Hubbard,</i> 650 F.2d 293 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	16
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,</i> 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010) .....	20
* <i>United States v. Whetzel</i> , 589 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	12
* <i>Woodruff v. McConkey</i> , 524 A.2d 722 (D.C. 1987) .....	4

**STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	7, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2314.....	11
D.C. Code § 36-401(4).....	19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

Am. Jur. 2d <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 185 (2010) .....	7
William L. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> § 117 (4th ed. 1971).....	16
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652I (1977).....	16
*Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652I cmt. c (1977).....	16
Restatement (Third) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (Tentative Draft No. 4, Apr. 8, 2005) .....	20
